
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

3 July 2012 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Pam Light 
Keith Wells 
 

June Alexander (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 3 July 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

11 April 2012 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 COMMITTEES WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 The Committee will receive a report setting out details of the work programme for the 

next municipal year. 
 
The Committee are asked to agree the work programme report. 
 
 

6 PROPOSED CHANGE TO COMMITTEE START TIME  
 
 The Committee are asked to formally resolve to change the start time of the meeting.  

Given the number of complex items that the committee with scrutinise, it is suggested 
that the start time move from 7:30pm to an earlier start time of 7:00pm. 
 
The Committee are asked to formally agreed this change. 
 
 

7 KEEPING PEOPLE WITH LONG TERM MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS OUT OF 
HOSPITAL  

 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on Keeping People with Long Term Mental 

Health Conditions out of Hospital from Havering Operations Director. 
 

8 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 3 July 2012 

 
 

 

 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 
Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������� ��
!!��" ���#$!#�%&'($��)�*'!+�"�,�

�
�
- ./.�01�
�
���������	
�������	���������
��������	�����������������������������
����	���������������	������	����	����� �����!�"����#��"������
�
�

�
���������	
��������$"��	�����������	�$�$�	����
���	�
��"�
�
���	��$�	���������	�"���
������"�	�
"%�
�
�
�
�
&'� ���������

�
���� ����"�
� ��� "��� ���"��!� ��� "��� (��)����
� *)�	)��$� ��� +�	�"����
�����""����������,�-�.	��	��&/0&�$�	���!	����
�����		��"� 	���	����

�!���.��"�������	���%�
�
�

&1� ��������������-	����
�
���� �����""��� 	����)�� �� 	���	"� �"�����!� 
���� "����
� �	�
��!� �	��� "���
�!���!������ 2)��"� $����� ���
��	�� "��� �	��	�"��
� ��	� ���	� ������� ��� "���
.�	��!�%� � ���� �����""��� $�	�� ����	��� "��"� "��� �������� "�� "��� 	���	"�

��$�� "��� �	��
� $��	�� "���!
� $�	�� !���!� $����� ��� "��
�� �	��
� $��	��
"���!
� $�	�� ��"� !���!� $���%� ���� ��""�	� �	��
� $�	�� ��"��"������ $��"� "���
�����""��� ����� "�� ������"	�"�� ��%� ���� 
"	��
� ��� "����
� $�	��
�
��

��.�����.�	
�����"�����!	���"��"�"��	��$�	���	��
�$����������
.������	��	�"����"��"���	�$�	3��	�!	�������	�"������"��������������	%�
�
�����	��
�"��"�"��������""����!	���$����.��!���"��
�	�"���
��$�	�4�
�

�� (����"�������
��!���	�"���2��	���

�� 5������6����

�� �	��
��	"�"����

�� 6�!����	��	
����"���+���"�����(��)����
��

�� ���3��!� 	�"�����

�� (����	�"���2��	���
�
���� �����""��� �
��

�� "��� ����	��"� �	��
�� ��� $��	�� "���� ���"�
����	��"���� ����� .�� 
��!�"� ��� 	���"���� "�� ����%� ("� $�
� �!	��� "�� �������
"��
��$�"����"������"�$�	3��	�!	����%�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 1



����2��3��/�	2. 2�.�����4 30��5�
�����00..��!!��" ���#$!#�

�

�

�

�
*�����	
�
"�"��"��"�"��	��$����.������	"���"��
���	�7���"�$�	3��!�$�"���"��	�
�����""��
����
�������"����	����
��

��
�
�
�

&,� �������	
��������������������	-�����	�-��
�
���� �����""��� 	����)�� �� 	���	"� ��"�����!� "��� �)�������"
� ��� ��)�	��!�
�����$��!�"���5����"���+"	�"�!��������8	����	���	"�$�����$�
��	�
��"��"��
"��������""������0&���	���&/00%�
�
���� �����""��� $�	�� ����	��� "��"� "��� ����9��.�	� ��	� (��)����
� $�
�
"�3��!� "��� ���� 	���� ��� 	�!�	� "���������$�"������"��%���������"�+"	�"�!���
:��
��

�

���"�$�
�.���!�	�)��$�����$�
���"���	����
��"�"���%����
�
$���� ���� ��"�� "��� ����"�� �������.���!� +"	�"�!�� $����� $���� ��	�� "���
$�	3����"���+���$�����"���������.���!����	%�
�
��5����"���(�������"�"����8	�������.�����
"�.��
���$�����$�������3�
�"� "���:�"������+"	�"�!�� �������� "���
����$��� "��� "�����!	������%� ����
�
������� ��	"��	� �	!���
�"���
� �������!� ����"�� ��� "��� �����"�	�� +��"�	%�
���������""���	��
�������	�
�"��"�"��	��$�
����9��.�	���)��)����"����
"���!	���%�*�����	
�����	���"��������""�����$�)�	�"��"�"�������9��.�	�
��� �����

����� "���$�	3� ��� ����	�� "�������"�� �������.���!����	�
$�������
������	�
���"��	�9��.�	
%���
�
���������""������	����)����	���	"����"������"����
"���������	������
���"�
�"
����"��!����:�)��.�	�&/00%�
�
���� �����""��� $�	�� ����	��� "��"� "��� ����"�� �������.���!� ���	� ���
�����

�������	��!�������"�)�"��
���	���	�	
%�����
��������4�
�
 ��	�+����	"�;����
�
�	)����$�����	�)���
����	"���	��������$�"������"���
���"���	���	�	
�.����"����!�)����"��	
�����"��	
�$�"������"������"���	�
��	�	
� "���"��	
���� "���.�
�
����
��	����������	���	����%����
�
�	)����
$�
�.���!����)�	��.��"�����<�����	=
�+����"�%���
�
(���	��"��������)����*�"	�����+�	)����;����
�
�	)����$�
���
�����)�	��
.�� "��� ��<�����	=
� +����"�� ��� $���� ���	�)�� "��� 3��$��!�� ���
�$�	���

��������"��%��("�$����	���	����	��
�����.�	
������"���"
�"��"���
�)����.��� ����"��� 
�	)���
� ��� �	�)��� 
����	"� .�� !�)��!� ������� ��	���
����

� "�� 	���)��"� ����	��"���� )��� �� �	�)��"�"�)�� ���	����%� ���� ��"	�����

�	)����$����.��"�	!�"����������.���"�����������
����$�����)�	�!�����
"�����	����	
�����	��"��������"������	��"�����	�)�
������	�$��3%����
���
��
"������$�"��"�����	�� ���"�	�
��	���$��������	����"����������%�
�
��"������ +����	"� ��	� ��	�	
� ;� ���
� 
�	)���� $���� .�� �	�)��� .��
�	�

	��
� ��	�� $����� ����	�� �� 
�������
"�� ��	�	� ���
���� ��� �����"�
���"	��
�	)���%����
�
�	)��������"���������$�
���	��������$���������	�"��
"�� �)����� 
"�!������"��� ����	�)����� �����.�
�� 	�
��"�� 
����	"%��

Page 2



����2��3��/�	2. 2�.�����4 30��5�
�����00..��!!��" ���#$!#�

�

�

�

���� 
�	)���� ����� "�� 	����� 	�
���"���� ��	�� ���

���
� ��� "�� ���	�)��
����"�����$���.���!����"�����	�	%�
�
�����	�!�����"�����!	����	���	"�	�>��
"��"��"�"���:2�-����	��!��5�	��"�	�
�)������ ��� ��"���� ����� �	��� "��� 	��������"���
� ���%� � ���
� $�
�
)��$��.��"��������""������"�����"���
�$�	����������%��9��.�	
��
3��
�.��"�"������.�	����)����"���
"
�"��"�"��	��$�	�������$������$�	��.���!�
	��	��"�%� *�����	
� �!	��� "�� ���	���� "��
� $�"�� :2�-�� ��� "�� ��	����"�� "��
�
����	��"����"�������""���9��.�	
%�
�
9��.�	
� ��
�� >��	��� "��� �"����� �	������ ��� ���� ��	�� 
"���%� *�����	
�
�����	���"��"�
"����$�"�������"�+��������	�����:2�-��	�����"��"����"�����
�	���������"���������������"���%��
�
���� �����""��� �
��

�� �

��
� �	���� "��� 
"���	� ��� 2�!��
��� .�"��
$	�""��� ��� 
��3���� ��� ��!���!�"�� ��"��"���� �������"��
� ��� ���������"����
$�"�� �����"
%� � �����.�	� ��"����� ��� �������� ��� ���������"���� �	�.���
�
���>��	���$��"��	��"�$�
���

�.���"������	�����
"���	�������������"����
��	� 
"���� !�)��� 	���)��"� �>����"��
� ��!�
��"���%� *�����	
� �����"�� "��"�
���������"����$�
�����	"��"����"��"������.�	�����	!���
�"���
����"�3���

"��
� "�� ���	�)�� "���$	�""������
��3���
"���	
�������������"����$�"��
"���	� 
"���%� ��	3� $�
� ���	$��� .�"$���� ����"�� ��� +������ ��	��
�����

����	
�"����
�	��.�
���
�	)������"����
�$�	�����������"�����"�"���
���
����)����	�.������"
����	�
���"���������	
��!���	�%�
�
���� �����""��� �
3�� �.��"� ��$� "��� �	�.���� ��� �.�
�� ��� ������� $�"��
����"��� ���"���	��$�������$�
����"�$�"����
��������� ����"��	����.�	
����
"��� ������� $�	�� ��)��)�� ��� "��� ������"%� � *�����	
� �����"�� "��"� �"� $�
�
����	"��"� "�� �
"��!��
�� .�"$���� ������"
� ��� �.�
��� ��� "�� "�3�� ��
�	���	"����"��	�
���
��"��
����������"
�����	"
��
�
���������""���>��	���"��������!���	�"���)�	���
����"��"�)�
���"������	��!�
"��� �
��

���
%� *�����	
� ��������� "��"� "��
� $�
� ����� �	��� "���
8�)�	����"�!	��"�"��
����	"�
�������"��"�)�
������	"��	
����$�"������"�%�����
����"���������.���!����	�$����.��	�)��$��!��	�!	�

����"��
���	�7��"
��
��� ������7���"����$�"������"������"��	���	"��	��!�����
����	�����!� ��"�	��
�����!� �		��!����"
� �%�%� ���
��	��!� $��"��	� "��
�� $�	�� �	�7��"
� $�����
$����.�� ����� ��� "��� ���!� "�	��.�� "��� ��������"��	�"����?�	� "������������
�����

�����!�8	���
%�
��
���� �����""��� >��	��� "������.�	
���� ��� ������"�.���"�� ��� "��� ����"��
��� ����.���!� ���	� ��� $��"��	� "���� ����� 	����)�� �����
� ��� 	���)��"�
	���	"
�$�����$��"� "�� "������	� ��	� ���
��	�"���%� �*�����	
� �����"�� "��"�
"��
�$�
�����

�����	�"��������""���"���
��

�$�"��"�������9��.�	%�
�
���������""���"���3��"���������	
���	�"���	������"���"�����
3��"��"����
���"�����"����	�!	�

����"���$�	3����"���5����"���+"	�"�!��.��.	��!�"�"��
"��������""������1����"�
�"���%�
�
�

Page 3



����2��3��/�	2. 2�.�����4 30��5�
�����00..��!!��" ���#$!#�

�

�

�

�
�
�
�
�
�

&@� ��
�������������������������������
�
���������""���	����)�����	�
��"�"�������5�!��"�������	���	���"���A����"��
��� +���!��	��!� +�	)���� 9���!�	%� ���� �����""��� $�	�� 	������ "��"�
�!��"��$�
���"�����$�$�	��	�������"������	���������"��
�	)���
����"��"�
"����	������������!��"��$�
���$����)����
������	���	��	�
���"�%�
�
���� �����""��� $�
� ����	��� ��� "��� ��!�"� ����� ���"�	
� $����� �	���"��
�!��"�������	�%�����
��$�	�4�
�

�� �������������"	���

�� ���������"����

�� 2�"��!����:�"	�"��������	��

��  ����9���!����"�

��  �	
�������!�����

��  	��"������

�
"�����

��  	�)����

�� +������(����
����
�
���� �����""��� $�	�� �)�
�� ��� ��$� �!��"�� $�
� ���)�	�� ��� "���
�������!�
� "��"� ���� .�� ����� ��� �����)��!� "��
%� +���� ��� "��� ���"�	
� "��"�
�����"�� ��� "��
� $�	�� �	�

� ���"�	���� ��"�	��	
����� ��� ���������"����
�

��
%�6��	��"���"�$�
���
�����	�.���������.����"	���"�������"��"��"�
"�����	!�
"����.�	
����)�������
�$�	�����"�����	��
��"�	%�:�"���������"�$�
�
�������"�"��	��	��"���	��
"���%�8�)���"�����$�
"�"�
�����������
����$�	3�"���
���
�>������$�
� "��"� "��	��$�
� ��"��� 	��������$�"���� "��� ��	�� 
��"�	� ���
	��	��"��!��)�	
��
%������
��������������
���
�����"	�.�"��"�����������"����
�������"��
�.�"$����
�	)�����
�	
����$�	3�	
%�
�
��������!�	���	�"�����)�	��!�6��.�����"�+�	)�����!�)����������������"���
�������"���� ��� �	�������
� ��� �!��"�� ��� 	���"���� "�� �� 
�	)���� �
�	� ��� "���
6��.�����"� +�	)���%� �� 1@� ���	� ��� 	�"�	�� ����"�� ��	�� �	���

������� $���
���.	�3�����	�$	�
"����"�����
���	�
��"��������������"����.	�3�����	��	��
��� �
����"�� ��	� �"��	� 
�����	%� +��� ��� �
���	!�� ��	
���� �	��� "���
��
��"���������"���
����	"�������	�����.�"�������

�
"��������	�

��!�
������!��)�	����"�
3
%�����������"
�
������.��3���"�	�"���	��.�����"�
�"� ����� 
�	)���� ������� "��� 
"���� .���!� )�	�� �	������� "��"� "���� ���
��"	�����"���
��)�
�� "�������������$��"�"����$�	�����!�������
�	��
"��"� 
��� 	�"����� ��	� �	�)���?�!��"�� $���� �
��!� "��� .�"�	���%� ����� ��
��
�

�
"�� ������������!����"������"�)���%���"�	� �� ��	��� ��� 	��.�����"� "���

�	)�����
�	�	���)�	������!��"��.���.���"���
�������	�����	�!�������	�
����������%�
��

Page 4



����2��3��/�	2. 2�.�����4 30��5�
�����00..��!!��" ���#$!#�

�

�

�

���������""����
3�����"��	��$�	������
"�����!��

��
����	���"����"��"	�����!�
�	�>��������"���
����������	�	
%�*�����	
����������"��"�"	��������>��������

"���� ����� .�� 	��	��"�%� � �
� "��	�� $�
� ��$�)�	� ��� 
�������� 	��.�����"�
>��������"������������"���"	�����!�$�
���		�����"�������
�%���
�
�����.�	��
3��$��"��������� ��� "���!
�$��"�$	��!����� ��� "��	��$�
���
B���
"������$��!C�������%�����������	����������"��"�"��"�����
�	)�����	�)��	
�
$�	��	�>��	��"����
�	��"��"�"��	��$�	���������
�������������"��"�"����$�	��
�����"��"��
����	"�
"����"��������.���"��
���3���"%�(�������	�
�$�	��	��
��
$�"��"�����������"����$�	����$��
�"�3���
�	���
��%��������"
�+���!��	��!�
����� 
�	����� ���� 
���!��	��!� �����	�
� "��"� $�	�� 	��
�%� � ���	��
���	��	��"�� ����� ��)�
"�!�"���
�$�	�� ��		��� ��"� "�� �
��	"���� ��� "��	��$�
� ��

���!��	��!��

��%�(���"�$�
���"���
���!��	��!��

���"���>��	��$�
���

��
���� ���	��	��"��� "�� ���"��	� "���� ��	� "��� ��""�	� "�� .�� ���3�� ��"�%� (�� "���
�����	�
�$�	���.��"���	��>����"������"��	� �

��
� "����$�"�����	�"�������
��	��
�	)���
�� "���A����"���

�	���������������$��"���>��	����%� ����	��
"��	�� $�	�� ��7�	� ��?� �	� �	�>���"� 
�	���
� �����	�
� $����� ��)��)�� ��
��	"�����	� +�	)����  	�)��	� ��� ��.�	!�� 	�
"	��"��!� ��$� ���

���
?�
��������"
������.����"����"����	�)��	���"���"����

���$�
�	�
��)�%�
�
9��.�	
��
3���.��"� "��� �

������ B��.���7�..��!C��$��	�.��
"����$�	3� ���
������	��
�	)�����	��!� "��������� "���� �����	������
��	��!� "�����!�"��
$��	�� "������!�"� "	�� "����"���������
����%�*�����	
�
"�"�� "��"���)��!� "$��
��	"�"����7�.
�$�
���"�����

�	��������

����.�"�$�	3��!��������"�������7�.�
���"��������!�"�7�.���������
���	�.���
%����
��
�"��"���
������"��.��
���"�$�"�����������)�����.�
�
%� � ("�$�
����"��"���		��"���
�����������
�����"�����

�	����	����������	��
��
�"����)����	��"��������7�.%���
�
���"�+��������	��$�	3�����
����$�"����	������
� ����������	�"�)��$��� ���
�	�	� "��!�"� "��� 	�!�"�.������%����������""���$�	�� ����	��� "��"����� ��	��
����
� ��� �"����� ��	�� ����
� ��	� 
�	)���� �
�	
� ��� "��"� ������� 	�)��$
�
$�	�� ��		��� ��"� .��+��������	3�	
�$��� !�)�� ���.��3� ��� �	��
� ��� ��	��
	�>��	��!���"�	����"���%�
�
�����.�	�	��
������

������ "��� ������+���	�:��!�.��	��������
��+:���
"	���!�"������

�����	��"�����.��"�)����	�.�������������"����	��%�����
�$�
�

�� "��������� ����
��$�"�� "��������!�)���)���� "��3���� "����
���� ��� "���	�
�$�� ����
%� ���� +:�� ����� "��"� ��� "�� 5�"��  	�"��"���� ��!�
��"�����
����	��"�����������"�.���	�)��%�*�����	
������"��"��"�"��	��$�	���

��
�
��� �����"� �������"����"�� $����� ����� "�� .�� "�3��� ��"�� ������"� $����
�
���
��!� ����	��"���%� ("�$�
� ���"� ��$�)�	� "��"� "��
� 
�������"�����

�	����
.�������
�	����"�.����	�.�������"������"��"����5�"�� 	�"��"���%�
�
�
���������""���"���3��"���������	
���	�"�������	��"�)���	�
��"�"���%�
�

&D� �	�������6�����������-	����
�
���������""���	����)����	���	"����"���$�	3�"��"����.������		�����"��)�	�
"��� ��
"� ���������� ���	%� ���� �����""��� $�
� ����	��� "��"� "��� �"��
�

Page 5



����2��3��/�	2. 2�.�����4 30��5�
�����00..��!!��" ���#$!#�

�

�

�

�
��

���"�"��
����"��!�$����.���������.���	���"�$�
�
�!�������.��"���
����	���%�
�
���������""����!	���"������"��"
������"��	�
��"�������	����"��
�!������
"���������)�	
���%�
�
�

E/� 
���������������
�
�����.�	� 	�>��
"�� "��"� ��� �"��� ���5������6��� .�� ������� ����� ��"�	��
�!���%�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �7�� ����
�

�

Page 6



 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Committee’s Work Programme 

CMT Lead: Ian Burns, Interim Assistant Chief 
Executive- Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Wendy Gough 
Committee Administration 
01708 432441 
wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree the Committee’s work 
programme for the 2012/13 municipal 
year. 
 

Financial summary: None – overview and scrutiny work will be 
covered by existing resources 

 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

At this stage of the municipal year the Committee is required, so far as is 
practicable, to agree its work programme for the forthcoming year.  This applies to 
both the work plan for the Committee as a whole and to the subject of any topic 
group run under the Committee’s auspices. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee agree its work programme for 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
Shown in the schedule at the end of the report is a draft work programme for the 
Committee’s six meetings during the municipal year (this does not include the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting to consider the Council’s budget).  This has been 
drawn up by officers following initial discussions with the Chairman. 
 
Members will note that a significant proportion of the workplan has been left blank 
at this stage.  This is to reflect the fact that Members may well wish to select further 
issues for scrutiny.  In addition, previous experience has shown that it is beneficial 
to leave some excess capacity for scrutiny in order to allow the Committee to 
respond fully to any consultations or other urgent issues that may arise during the 
year. 
 
Additionally, the Committee has the power to select an issue for more in depth 
scrutiny as part of a topic group review.  Council has recommended that, in view of 
limited resources, only one such topic group is run at any one time.  The 
Committee is therefore requested to consider what should be the subject of its next 
topic group review, if any. 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: None – it is anticipated that the work of the 
Committee can be supported from existing resources. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

None. 
 

Page 8



 
 
Schedule: Draft Work Programme for the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting 1 
(3 July 12) 

Meeting 2 
(9 October 12) 

Meeting 3 
(6 November 12) 

Meeting 4 
(12 February 13) 

Meeting 5 
(5 March 13) 

Meeting 6 
(7 May 13) 

 
Committee’s Work 
Programme Report 
 
 

Prevention Strategy 
(including Falls 
Prevention and 
Reduction) 

Learning 
Disabilities Day 
Services Update 

Update on 
Safeguarding 

• Banking 
Protocol 

• Safety of 
Individuals 

• Rogue Traders 

Transitions 
Planning 
(provisional) and 
Shaping Social 
Work (possibly 
joint with Towns 
and Communities 
OSC) 

 
Committee’s Annual 
Report 

 
Keeping people out 
of hospital with long 
term Mental Health 
Conditions 
 
 

Adult Social Care 
Complaints 
Procedure and 
Annual Report 

Dial a Ride Carepoint update/ 
Information and 
Advice Shop 

Impact on 
housing for the 
Elderly 
(possibly joint 
with Towns and 
Communities 
OSC) 

Dementia Strategy 
Update 

 
 
 
 

Activate Havering 

• Loneliness 
Campaign 

• Help not Hospital 

• IT for the Elderly 
(Accessibility/ 
training/ use of) 

   Enablement at Yew 
Tree Lodge 

      

      

 

P
age 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 COMMITTEES WORK PROGRAMME REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

3 July 2012 (7.20  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), Jeffrey Brace, Pam Light, 
Linda Van den Hende, Dennis Bull (In place of Keith Wells) and Gillian Ford (In 
place of June Alexander) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor June Alexander and 
Councillor Keith Wells 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared. 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 April 2012 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 COMMITTEES WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report setting out details of the work programme 
for the next municipal year.  The Committee discussed the items proposed 
and agreed the work programme for the next municipal year. 
 
 

3 PROPOSED CHANGE TO COMMITTEE START TIME  
 
The Chairman of the Committee proposed that since there were a number 
of complex items that the committee would be scrutinising over the next 
municipal year that the start time of the committee was changed to 7:00pm. 
 
The Committee agreed the change to the start time.  This will take affect 
from the next meeting (9 October 2012) 
 

4 KEEPING PEOPLE WITH LONG TERM MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS 
OUT OF HOSPITAL  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Supporting People with Long 
Term Mental Health Conditions to Remain out of Hospital by the Assistant 
Operational Director, NELFT. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 3 July 2012 

 
 

The main service emphasis was the “Right Care, in the Right Place, at the 
Right Time”.  This included the focus on good practice for recovery through 
community services and in the stages of care to keep people out of hospital.  
The Committee were informed that recovery is different for every individual, 
and therefore ensuring that the discharge plans are in place at the time of 
admission, ensures a swift process back into the community. 
 
NELFT were in the process of portability of assessments, so that if a service 
user moves out of the area, the assessment would go with them to prevent 
duplication.  As part of the Service Remodelling, Care Pathways had been 
set up which included General Practitioners, BHRUT and the London 
Ambulance Service.  NELFT were working with the pathways to ensure that 
education and advice was given in the correct manner. 
 
NELFT were working closely with GPs and the CCG, by holding regular 
network meetings to give advice and education about getting information to 
the patients.  There is a pilot of link workers into surgeries to assist with 
assessments, providing clear advice and providing services to patients. 
 
The Committee were informed that there is a real challenge for BHRUT in 
treating patients in A&E with mental health conditions.  Not only does it 
cause concern to the A&E staff, but also is very distressing for the patient 
and others around them. 
 
The Committee noted that there were flowcharts in place for the London 
Ambulance Service when dealing with people with mental health conditions.  
The flowchart gave a pathway of care available for the London Ambulance 
staff to make a decision as to where to take the patient.  Contact details for 
the Mental Health Service were available for advice before taking patients to 
A&E.  Pre-assessments could be made by the Home Treatment Team 
before patients attending the 136 Suite at Sunflower Court at Goodmayes 
Hospital. 
 
The Committee was informed that within the Older Persons Services, there 
was a Collaborative Care Service which was based at Queens Hospital and 
dealt with the early diagnosis of Dementia. 
 
Members raised concerns about links with the Police and the use of the 
Section 136 for People with Mental Health Conditions.  The officer explained 
that the approach is to take the person to a place of safety and this would 
be the 136 Suite at Sunflower Court.  They have regular liaison meetings 
with the police to look at these specific issues. 
 
Members asked about training and support that NELFT provided as the lead 
partner in supporting people with mental health conditions.  The officer 
stated that it is a cascade process from NELFT to management of each of 
the partners in the care pathway.  They provide input and training to the 
Acute trust, training for Queens Hospital for dealing with adults and older 
people with mental health, together with providing advice, support and 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 3 July 2012 

 
 

training from the Collaborative Care Team for staff within A&E at Queens 
Hospital. 
 
A member commented that the resources available to people with a mental 
health condition would vary across different boroughs.  Officers explained 
that the model was based on the good practice ensuring that there is 
support in place to deal with the recovery process.  LBH were doing well 
with their Approved Mental Health Professionals (AMHPs), however other 
boroughs did not have the same resources.  It was explained that there was 
a flowchart which assisted partners, i.e. London Ambulance Service, in 
assessing the correct route to take when dealing with a patient with possible 
mental health conditions. It included details of who to contact so the correct 
treatment is provided. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a Mental Health helpline available 
24/7, which was available to everyone, including service users, other 
services as well as families and professionals.   
 
A member asked how people with mental health conditions are provided 
with bereavement support.  Officers explained that there were services for 
the bereaved but this needed to be timely as there were often no coping 
mechanisms in place. Psychological support was put in place approximately 
3 months after the bereavement. 
 
A member asked about people diagnoses with schizophrenia, as this is 
often controlled by medication, however when the patient start to feel better 
they forget to take the medication, and then the symptoms arise again.  
Officers stated that this was an enduring mental illness and with all patients 
choice of care was the main thing.  Options available included depot 
medication in the form of a timed injection, with support in place if they 
decided to stop attending. 
 
The Committee agreed that they would wish to have an update on the 
service in six months time. 
 
 

5 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee discussed the outcomes of the Ageing Well Event and 
before agreeing on a topic group, felt it would be useful for a report to be 
presented on the themes that other Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
agreed to scrutinise so there is no overlap. 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 


